becision No. 45704 0 l’% ] @ [] @M l

BEFORL THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of JOHN A. HAGAN and )
CHARLES F. WATSON, SR. (Phillips- ) . |
ville Water Co.) to distribute ) Application No. 31928
and gell water. )

John A. Hagan, for applicants.

OPINION

John A. Hagan and Charles F. Watson, Sr. in this appli-
cation filed November R0, 1950, ask the Commission for an order -
granting a certificate to operate a public utility water system,

T0 be known as Phillipsville Water Company, in the unincorporated

community of Phillipsville, Humboldt County, and to establish flat

and meter rates for the service to be rendered.

A public hearing in this proceeding was held before
Bxaminer Zmerson at Miranda, California, on April 26, 1951, at
which time the matter was submitted for decision.

The service area of applicants is located along and
adjacent to U. S. Highway 101, in Sectionsl? and 13 of Township 3
South, Range 3 East, Humbolcdt Base and Meridian about 4 miles
south of Miranda and 1l miles north of Garberville. TFor about the
past 5C years the community of Phillipsville has received water
from a group of springs located about 3/4-mile northeast of
Phillipsville in the NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Section 12, T3S,
R3E, H.B. and M. Prior to March, 1951, water was furnished; as
an accommeodation, without charge. Until about 1934 water was
conveyed through a small redwood flume but since that time has

been transmitted through a pipe line laid in the old flume bed.

~1-




¥

A=31928 w&l' ' “'

This pipe line presently consists of 525 feet of 3-inch boiler tube,
1,375.fcet-of 2%~inch boiler tube, and 750 feet of 3-inch downspout
pipe at the end of which is a 1,000~gallon settling tank. Water
from the outlet of tﬁe settling tank passes through some 600 feet
of L-inch stecl pipe into a 10,000-gallon redwood storage tank and
thence by gravity through approximately 5,700 feet of distribution
mains which vary in size from 4-inches to 3/L4-inch in diameter.
Applicants propose to install a new 60,000-gallon storage tank at
the location of the present settling tank and to overhaul and place
on a concrete foundation the present 10,000-gallon tank in the
immediate future. Upon completion of such work, therefore, the
system will have an aggregatc storage capacity of 70,000 gallons
of water.

The systcm now suﬁplies about 32 consumers, 19 of whom

attended the public hearing in this matter and several of whom

urged the granting of applicants' request for cortification. It
appears that by the end of 1951 the system may scrve 42 consumers.,
The community is growing and attractive and, undoubtedly, will
provide additional customers for utility service. ‘

The proposcd rates, requested by amendment of the appli-

cation at the hearing on April 26, 1951, are as follows:

For residence with gardens not oxceedlng

6,000 squarc fe0teeieinennsn. ciesscseaasceanes $3425 por month -
For’ garden area over 6,000 gquarc feet,

per 100 square £ OO n s o eense e e v enans J05 per month

For combined restaurant and resmdcnce 10.00 per month
For combined restaurant, bar, and residence...... 13.25 per month
For service stﬂtzonw......... Cesneanos Cheeaeaan 5.00 per month
For qw;mmlng pools during monthg of use. cevves 5.00 por month
For {irc hydraat scerviec, per hydrunt............ 2.50 por month
For motels, per rental unit..venvnvinveennanns, . 2.00 per month
Scasonal ratc: Rcesidences occupicd not more than

3 MONTASeusrrervariieirinnann, .. 12,00 per year

For each additional month of .

OCCUPANCY e s e vecrsonnnns teesavesne R.25 per month

For old~age PeNSiONerS.icaceeenvsssnssnsesssnvsess 2,00 per month

-2




A=31928 WWx

METERED RATES

Quantity Charge: Per Meter
Poer Month

First 200 cubic feet, Or 16SS.iiurierenrvnnenaes $2.00
Next 700 cubic feet, per 100 cubic foct........ N
Next 1,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic £eet........ +35
Over 2,000 cubic fect, per 100 cubic £0Ct........ W30

Minimum Charge:

Fer 5/8 x 3/L~inch metor...... Cereeen. Creineseneaee. $2.00
For 3/ 4=ineh Met el er e e e rereeni e vi.e 3,00
For l-inch meter...vneo..., R, 4.00
For lheinch metoreeennvnn.. Cheetatsnisneranas 8,00
For Q=inch meter.iovennnn.. treciianeenseenes 10.00
For 3-inch moter....... ettt veeeeas  14.CO

Initial systom costs and an estimate of fixed capital
charges, presented in Exhibits Nos. 3 and 5 and as of Deccmber 31,

1951, arc summarized as follows:

Account Amount Accrucd Depreciation

C~1 Organization & LLO $ -
C-5 Land 1,000 -
c-2 Intake Mains 1,071 734
C~1, C-12 Collection Works

and Reservoirs 242 135
C-17 Transmission Mains 495 198
C-18 Distribution Mains 2,646 1,058
C-%9 gistrigution Tanks 4,283 218
C-24 eneral Equipinent 7 -

Total 10,796 2,343

The system has been financed on o cash basis and appli-
cant asserts that such basis will be continued.

Dstimates of operating revenucs and‘opcrating expcnics
for a normal year were intreducced oy applicant and total $1,567
and $2,004, respoectively, thereby indicating o net loss. It is
noted, however, that $1,200 of such cstimated cxpenscs are fdr
salarics to the partners. The Commission staff cstimated future
normal operating expenses to be $1,230 but qualified the estinnte

by stating "this systom is suffering severely from deferred main-

tenance and, thorefore, the operating oxpenses for the immediate
futurc are an uncertainty, but undoubtcdly will oxceed this

estimate.” From the evidence of rocord it is possible readily to

-3




aesrozs 9 | ®

estimate normal operating revenues under the proposecd rates, and
for an assumed 42 customers such estimate would total $1,770 on

an annual basis. Using the staff estimate of $1,230 as normal
cxpenses and $1,770 as normal operating rcvenues‘a yield of 6.4%

on the depreciated fixod capital of $8,453 is indicated. Such a
yicld, in this instance, would be excessive. For the purpose of
this procceding, we shall adopt o yicld of 6% as being just and
recasonable under the circumstances and shall authorize rates which
will cllow normal amnual operating expenses of $1,200. We recognize
that o full return may not de rcalized at once, but that applicants
must await futurc development of the arca and imcrcased water usage
before water operations may be profitable.

When this water systom was acquired by applicants, the
deed and agrecement provided for frec water service to scven grantors,
and their heirs, cxecutors, administrators or assigns, or, in licu
of furnishing free water servicc, to pay the grantors $100 per year
for 20 years. To countcnance or approve such free usc of water
from a utility would necessarily result in approval of an improper
discriminction and would render it necessary for the balance of
the system's customers to pay oxcessive rates. We will not give
such approval. All water deliverced must be charged for at the
regular rates. In this case, the yeurly payments 1o the grontors,
which will total 2,000, arc properly parts df the purchasc price
of the system.

Applicants' proposal to charge o lesser rate to pensioners
will not bec authorized. A public utility water company has no right
to grant prefercntial rates to persons because of their personal
cconomic nccessities or circumstances. Impropor discrimination
would be the direct result of making unequal charges for like and

contomporancous utility scrvice.




A=31928 WP .

No other utility distributes water to any part of the

Paillipsville area nor is there a utility water system adjacent
to the area. The present accommodation service has become
incdequate for prosent nceds and residents arc desirous of an
assurance of an adequate futurc supply and the establishment of
public utility water scrvice. Under the ¢ircumstances, it appecrs
that public convenicnce and necessity require and will require that
applicants be granted 2 cortificate in the arca requested. The
certificate of public convenicnce ond necessity herein issued is
subjcet to the following provision of law:

That the Commission shall have no power to

authoerize the capitalization of this certifi-

cate of public convenience and necessity or

the right to own, operate, or enjoy such

certvificate of public convenience and necessity

in excess of the amount (exclusive of any tax

or annual charge) actually paid to the State

2s the consideration for the issuance of such.

certificate of public convenlence and necessity
or right.

QRDER

The above-entitled application having been considered, a
public hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted
and now being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS & FACT that public convenience and
necessity require and will require the construction and operation
of a public utility water system by John A. Hagan and Charles F.
watson, Sr., in Phillipsville, Humboldt County, California;
therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that a certificate of public con-
venience and necessity Se and it is granted John A. Hagan and
Charles F. Watson, Sr., to construct and operate a public utility
water systexm for the distridbution and sale of water within the

territory hereinbefore described.

-5




A~31928 ES . .

EXHIBIT A

Page 1, of 3

Scheduwle No. 1
METER RATES

APPLICABILITY

Applicabdle to all water service furnished on s measured basis,

-

TERRITORY

In and in the vicinity of the unincorporated town of Prillipsville,

Humboldt County.

RATES
' Per Meter
Quantity Rates: ' Per Month
FArst 800 CUafu OF 1€58ererrnereunsnrrnnnnernnnns $2.75
Next 1,200 cucft., per 100 clafbe.enveneennnn.n.. “en <30
Next 3,000 cucft., per 100 CUsfbuevereeevernrnnennas +20
OVGZ‘ 5,000 Cu.ft., pcr loo Cu.ft. ------- "ssesrreene tls
Minimum Charge:
FOr 5/8 X 3/L=iCh BELETue . vtrrenrarieraanernennnens § 2.75
FOI‘ 3/14—111.61’1 metcr.- -------- Tessesvsserananan 3.75
For l—ir.\Ch m@ter..-.-... ------- *rveavs eascoanasw S.OO
For ld-inch meter...... . cervenen 7450
For 2=inch meter.....ooeen... Cecsasene ernvee  15.00
For 3=inch meter...... Peserianescnirineacanes 25,00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumor
to the quantity of water which that monthly

minimum charge will purchase at the Quantity
Rates,




. A=31928 ES. ' .

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No., 2
PERMANENT RESIDENT FLAT RATES

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to permanent residents
on & flat rate basis,

TERRITORY .

In and in the vicinity of the unincorporated town of Phillipsville,
Humboldt County.

RATES

Per Month

For each residence including an irrigated

area not in excess of 1,500 square fecticeierivervsnnssee $ 3.00
For additional irrigation of lawn, shrubs,

garden or trees, por month, April through

September, per 100 s5quarc fecteeecsissesescas tescasnsrens 05
For combincd restaurant, bar, and residencCiccicsesseceses 13.25
For combined restaurant and residencOeicicsessisccsesseseses 10,00
For sexrvice stationSe..i.ecersssnssesncesesssncnssasssnnnae 5.00
For 50da fountainSececaneasarassessoarencnnns veessssssssas 5,00
For motels, each rentdl Wnlte.iceiasvsseenncccnasssnnsssas 00
For swimming pool during months of U3CGu.eceeeeiereessnsness  5.00
For fire hydrant service, per hydrant...c.eeecsseeresoasns 2450

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. ALl service not covered by the above classifications will only
be furnished water service on a measured basis.

2. Meters may be installed at option of utility or customer fer
above classifications in which event service will thercafter be rendered
only on tho basis of Schedule No. 1, Metor Rates.




A-31928 ES

EXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 3

Schedule No, 2

SEASONAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

s APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water sorvice furnished on & seasonal flat
rate basis.

TERRITORY

In and in tho vicinity of the unincorporated town of Phillipsville,
Humboldt County.

RATES

For residences occupicd not more than threec
i calendar mOnths in g Year,pPer Ye8rlveseeeveeesseesoaes $12.00
For each consceutive additional menth of
R = v K. T 3.00
For irrigation of lawns, shrubs, gardens or
trees, per month, April through September,
per 100 square £eel.iniiennoanans teerievisateresnesase .05

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. Annual charges for basic thrae-month period arc payable
ammually in advance.

2, Monthly charges for additional consecutive months are
payable monthly in advance.




a-31928 @

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicants shall:

1. File the rates set forth in Exhibit A attached to
this order, to be effective for all water service
rendered on or after June 15, 1951, together with
rules and regulations and tariff service area map,
acceptable to the Commission, in accordance with
the requirements of General Order No. 96.

File within sixty (60) days after the effective

date of this order four copies of a comprehensive
map, drawn to a scale of approximately 40O feet to
the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the

land and territory served and the location of the
various properties of applicants.

The authorization herein granted will lapse if not
exerci sed within one (1) year from the date hereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)
days after the date hereof. |

Dated at San Francisco, California, this Z:réé day

of P, , 1951.
J

== ..
- : .v \Eéi %;Eé;& ) N
Zh RN D

' ( ! o : N

1
-

Commissioners.




